

TULALIP TRIBAL COURT ENTERED Jan 09 2024 2:25pm

IN THE TULALIP TRIBAL COURT TULALIP INDIAN RESERVATION TULALIP, WASHINGTON

In re:

2024 Jury Pool

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER: 2024-01

STANDING ORDER FOR RELEASE OF TRIBAL GOVERNMENTAL AND QUIL CEDA VILLAGE EMPLOYEE NAMES AND CONTACT INFORMATION FOR PURPOSES OF THE 2024 JURY POOL

Pursuant to Tulalip Tribal Code 2.05.110, the Tribal Court is required to prepare a list of eligible jurors at least once a year. This list is to be compiled and comprised of (a) tribal members living on or near the Reservation, (b) residents of the Reservation, and (c) employees of the Tulalip Tribes or any of its enterprises, agencies, subdivisions, or instrumentalities who have been employed by the Tribes for at least on continuous year prior to being called as a juror.

This Order shall require the following to effectuate the mandate of the Tulalip Tribal Code:

- The Administration of the Tulalip Tribes shall, within 30 days of entry of this Standing Order unless already done so, provide names and contact information to the Tulalip Tribal Court Administrator or their designee of all tribal members living on or near the Tulalip Indian Reservation and the names of known residents of the Tulalip Indian Reservation regardless of tribal status;
- 2. The Quil Ceda Village shall, within 30 days of entry of this Standing Order, provide to the Tulalip Tribal Court Administrator the names and contact information of all employees of the Village who have been employed for at least one continuous year prior to the entry of this Standing Order
- 3. The Tulalip Resort and Casino shall, within 30 days of entry of this Standing Order, provide to the Tulalip Tribal Court Administrator the names and contact information of all employees of the Tulalip Resort and Casino who have been employed for at least one continuous year prior to the entry of this Standing Order; and
- 4. The Tulalip Tribal Court Administrator shall receive the names and contact information of these individuals for the 2024 Jury Pool and hold it under seal and confidential, undiscoverable and inaccessible to the general public and only be used for purposes of convening juries.
- 5. Each entity shall provide an *updated* record of employees on or before July 1, 2024.

SO ORDERED THIS 4th DAY OF JANUARY, 2024.

Meredith Drent, Chief Judge

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER

Tulalip Tribal Court 6332 31St Ave NE Suite B Tulalip, WA 98271 Tel. (360)716-4773 Fax. (360)716-0657